persons acting in concert with it holding more than 50 per cent. of the voting rights of the Company.

The Offeror and its Interest in the Shares
The Offeror is a private company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability. The Offeror is
wholly owned by Oyster Services Limited, the trustee of Oyster Unit Trust, the ultimate beneficiaries of which
are, inter alia, children of Mr. Fung Wing Cheung, Tony, the chairman and an executive Director of the Company.
The sole director of the Offeror is Mr. Fung Wing Cheung, Tony.

As at the date of this announcement, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it are interested in
approximately 34.96 per cent. of the issued Shares. The Offeror and/or parties acting in concert with it has no
interest or options in or rights to acquire any Shares, and has not dealt in any Shares within the six months prior
to 3rd October, 2003 other than the Acquisition.

The Offeror has not received any irrevocable commitment to accept or reject the Offer.

Shareholding of the Company
Number of Shares % of Number of Shares % of
held immediately issued held immediately issued

Name before the Acquisition Shares after the Acquisition Shares

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it 591,353,258 34.96 689,174,258 40.75

Sun Hung Kai 361,151,800 21.53 361,151,800 21.53
Continental Mariner Investment

Company Limited 119,380,000 7.06 119,380,000 7.06
Matignon 87,821,000 5.19 – –
Directors 2,850,000 0.17 2,850,000 0.17
Public 528,615,931 31.26 518,615,931 30.66

Total 1,691,171,989 100.00 1,691,171,989 100.00

Total Consideration
As at the date of this announcement the total number of issued Shares is 1,691,171,989. Shareholders other than
the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it hold 1,001,997,731 Shares. In the event that they all accept the
Offer, the total consideration of the Offer will be approximately HK$300,599,319 based on the Offer Price of
HK$0.30 per Share. Yu Ming Investment Management Limited, which is owned as to 75 per cent. by Mr. Tony
Fung and 25 per cent. by Mr. Peter Fung, is engaged by the Offeror as its financial adviser in respect of the Offer
and to make the Offer on behalf of the Offeror. Yu Ming Investment Management Limited is satisfied that there